D2 9lr2906

By: Delegates Walkup, Smigiel, and Sossi

Introduced and read first time: February 11, 2009

Assigned to: Environmental Matters

A BILL ENTITLED

1	AN ACT concerning					
2	Kent County - Office of the Sheriff - Salary					
3 4 5 6	FOR the purpose of increasing the annual salary of the Sheriff of Kent County in a certain calendar year; providing that this Act does not apply to the salary or compensation of the incumbent Sheriff of Kent County; and generally relating to the salary of the Sheriff of Kent County.					
7 8 9 10 11	BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments, Article – Courts and Judicial Proceedings Section 2–309(p)(1) Annotated Code of Maryland (2006 Replacement Volume and 2008 Supplement)					
12 13	SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF MARYLAND, That the Laws of Maryland read as follows:					
14	Article - Courts and Judicial Proceedings					
15	2–309.					
16	(p)	(1)	The S	Sheriff of Kent County shall receive a salary of:		
17			(i)	[\$48,000 for the calendar year 2003;		
18			(ii)	\$50,000 for the calendar year 2004;		
19			(iii)	\$52,000 for the calendar year 2005;		
20			(iv)	\$54,000 for the calendar year 2006;		
21			(v)	\$65,000 for the calendar year 2007;		



HOUSE BILL 760

1	(vi)	\$66,000 for the calendar year 2008;			
2	(vii)]	\$67,000 for the calendar year 2009; [and			
3	(viii)]	(II) \$68,000 for the calendar year 2010;			
4	(III)	\$82,000 FOR THE CALENDAR YEAR 2011 ;			
5	(IV)	\$83,000 FOR THE CALENDAR YEAR 2012 ;			
6	(v)	\$84,000 FOR THE CALENDAR YEAR 2013; AND			
7 8	(VI) calendar year thereafter.	\$85,000 FOR THE CALENDAR YEAR 2014 and each			
9 10 11 12 13 14	SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That, pursuant to Article III, § 35 of the Maryland Constitution, this Act may not be construed to extend or apply to the salary or compensation of the Sheriff of Kent County in office on the effective date of this Act, but the provisions of this Act concerning the salary or compensation of the Sheriff of Kent County shall take effect at the beginning of the next following term of office.				
15 16	SECTION 3. AND October 1, 2009.	BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take effect			